Deacons

Date 5 February 2009

csimile

ToFacsimileFuntastic Limited9545 0829Company Announcements Platform1300 135 638ASX LimitedFromFacsimileGary Thomas/Jyoti Singh+61 (0)3 8686 6505Our Ref2667174

SubjectFuntastic Limited - Notice of Change of interests of
substantial holderPages18 (including this page)

We act for Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd.

Attached in accordance with section 671B of the Corporations Act 2001, is a notice of change of interests of substantial holder in relation to shares in Funtastic Limited.

Yours sincerely

Gary Thomas/Jyoti Singh Deacons Direct Line: +61 (0)3 8686 Email: gary.thomas@

+61 (0)3 8686 6075/6515 gary.thomas@deacons.com.au;jyoti.singh@deacons.com.au

The information contained in this fax is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. It is intended solely for the addressee. If you receive this fax by mistake: 1. Please call us and let us know. 2. Return the fax to us by post – we will pay for any postage. 3. You must not disclose or use the information in it unless we authorise you to do so.

2667174/4241935_1

RACV Tower 485 Bourke Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000 AUSTRALIA GPO Box 4592 Melbourne VIC 3001 DX445 Melbourne Tel +61 (0)3 8686 6000 Fax +61 (0)3 8686 6505 www.deacons.com.au

Other Offices Brisbane Canberra Perth Sydney

Independent Affiliated Firms Hong Kong Indonesia Malaysia People's Republic of China Singapore Talwan Thalland Vietnam

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To: Company Name/Scheme Funtastic Limited ACN/ARSN 063 896 199 1. Details of substantial holder (1) See Table 1 in Annexure A Name See Table 1 in Annexure A ACN/ARSN (if applicable) There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on The previous notice was given to the company on The previous notice was dated 03 02 2009

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of voles attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
, , ,	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's voles	Voting power (5)
Ordinary	20,045,961	12.11%	14,045,961	8.49%

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
03(02(2001	Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Acquisition of shares from Russett Pty Ltd. See copy of off-market transfer form at exhibit 1 and letter agreement at exhibit 2	\$800,000	5,000,000 ordinary shares	5,000,000
03/02/2009	Substantial Holder	Termination of deed In respect of securities attached (see exhibit 3).	None	8,500,000	8,500.000

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
Refer Table 2 In Annexure A					

5. Changes In association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation lo voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association	
N/A		

6. Addresses

The addresses of the persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address		
Refer Table 1 In Annexure A	·		



Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

Annexure A This is Annexure A of 2 page referred to in Form 604 signed by me on 3 February 2009. Signature: Name: Nir Pizmony

Table 1. Substantial Holders

Name of Substantial Holder	Address	ACN
Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	118 Balmain Street Richmond VIC 3121	131 178 651
N Pizmony	9 Hume Road, Caulfield North VIC 3161	N/A
NSR Toys Pty Ltd ATF Pizmony Family Trust	313 Glenferrie Road Malvern VIC 3144	082 219 789
N Pizmony and M L Pizmony	7-9 Hume Road, Caulfield North VIC 3161/ 313 Gienfeme Road Malvern VIC 3144	N/A
Holdrey Pty Ltd ATF The Don Mathieson Family Trust	William Buck Chartered Accountants Level 2 215 Spring Street Melbourne VIC 3000	006 501 524
DDVM Superannualion Nominees Pty Lid ATF DDVM Super Fund	c/- William Buck Pty Ltd, Level 2, 215 Spring Street, Melbourne	075 404 018
Stewart John Alistair Downs & Lauren Michelle Mathieson Downs ATF S&L Downs Superannuation Fund	c/- 19 Rowland St, Kew VIC	N/A
Lauren Michelle Mathieson Downs	19 Rowland SI, Kew	N/A

Table 2. Present Relevant Interest

Holder of relevant interest	Registered Holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Russett Pty Limited	Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	5,000,000 ordinary shares	5,000,000
N Plzmony	N Pizmony	N Pizmony	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	47,523 ordinary shares	47,523
NSR Toys Pty Ltd ATF Pizmony Family Trust	Russett Pty Limited	Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Relevant interest under 608(3) of the Corporations Act.	5,000,000 ordinary shares	10,587,019
	NSR Toys Pty Ltd ATF Plzmony Family Trust	NSR Toys Pty Ltd ATF Pizmony Family Trust	Relevant Interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act and	5,567,019 ordinary shares	
N Pizmony and M L Pizmony	Russett Pty Limited	Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Relevant interest under 608(3) of the Corporations Act.	5,000,000 ordinary shares	6,221,200
	N Pizmony and M L Pizmony	N Pizmony and M L Pizmony	Relevant Interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act and	1,221,200 ordinary shares	
Holdrey Pty Ltd ATF The Don Mathieson Family Trust	Russett Pty Limited	Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd	Relevant interest under 608(3) of the Corporations Act.	5,000,000 ordinary shares	6,370,219
	Holdrey Pty Ltd ATF The Don Mathieson Family Trust	Holdrey Pty Ltd ATF The Don Mathieson Family Trust	Relevant Interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act and	1,370,219 ordinary shares	
DDVM Superannuation Nominees Pty Ltd ATF DDVM Super Fund	DDVM Superannuation Nominees Pty Ltd ATF DDVM Super Fund	DDVM Superannuation Nominees Pty Ltd ATF DDVM Super Fund	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	200,000 ordinary shares	200,000
Stewart John Allstair Downs & Lauren	Stewart John Alistair Downs & Lauren	Stewart John Alistair Downs &	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the	71,345 ordinary shares	71,435

				604 GUIDE	page 4/1	13 March 2000
Michelle Mathieson Downs ATF S&L Downs Superannuation Fund	Michelle Mathieson Downs ATF S&L Downs Superannuation Fund	Lauren Michelle Mathieson Downs ATF S&L Downs Superannuation Fund	Corporations Act.			
Lauren Micheile Mathleson Downs	Lauren Michelle Mathleson Downs	Lauren Michelle Mathieson Downs	Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act.	548,655 ordinary shares	548	,655

•

Exhibit 1 This is Exhibit 1/of 1 page referred to in Form 604 signed by me on 3 February 2009. Signature: Name: Nir Pizmony

Transfer form for Non-Market Transactions

		Transfer Ident, Number:	
		Impress stamp duty here	э
Full name of corporation	ation:	Funtastic Limited ACN 0	63 866 199
State or territory in vis taken to be regist		Victoria	
Description of securities:	Class Ordinary	If not fully paid, paid to Fully paid	Register

Quantity:	5,000,000
Full name of seller:	Russett Pty Limited ACN 131 157 018
Securityholder reference number;	1 0030048148
Consideration: \$800,000	Date of Purchase: 3 February 2009
Full name of buyer:	Plzmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651
Full address of buyer:	313 Glenferrie Road, Malvern VIC 3144

Buyers Securityholder reference number (if known)

I/We the registered holder/s and undersigned seller/s for the above consideration do hereby transfer to the above name/s hereinafter called the Buyer/s the securities as specified above standing in my/our name/s in the books of the above named Company, subject to the several conditions on which I/We held the same at the time of signing hereof and I/We the Buyer/s do hereby agree to accept the said securities subject to the same conditions. I/We have not received any notice of revocation of the Power of Attorney of the grantor or otherwise, under which this transfer is signed (if applicable). To sign as power of attorney you must have alreaded to ged it with the registry or your broker as appropriate or enclose a certified voice with this transfer.

Seller sign here:	Signature:
	Name (print): NIR PIP MONL
	Signature:
	Name (print): Terran
Date signed:	3.2-09 A
Buyer sign here:	X Signature
	Name (print): .Nir Pizmony - Director
	X Signature:
	Name (print): Cralg Mathieson - Director
Date signed	<u>3.2.01</u>

Exhibit 2

This is Exhibit 2 of 4 pages referred to in Form 604 signed by me on 3 February 2009. Signature: Name: Nir Pizmon

Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 (Company)

Date: 2 February 2009

Justin Punch / Ben Frewin Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd AC4 Belco BVBA Russett Pty Ltd

By email: jpunch@archercapital.com.au; bfrewin@archercapital.com.au

Dear Justin and Ben

Pre-bid Stake

The purpose of this letter agreement is to record an agreement between Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd (as trustee of Archer Capital Trust 4A), Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd (as trustee of Archer Capital Trust 4B), AC4 Belco BVBA (together Archer), Russett Pty Ltd ACN 131 157 018 (**Russett**) and Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 (as trustee of the Pizmony Investment Unit Trust) (**Pizco**) regarding the terms on which Russett will transfer the Pizco Shares (as defined below) to Pizco.

This letter agreement is legally binding upon the parties.

- 1. Pre-bid Stake and outstanding loans
- 1.1 The parties acknowledge and agree that by prior correspondence between the parties, the Repayment Date (as defined in the loan agreement between Pizco and Russett dated 20 May 2008 (Loan Agreement)) was extended to 28 February 2009.
- 1.2 The parties agree that Pizco's respective proportion of the pre-bid stake of 22 million shares in Funtastic Limited ABN 94 063 886 199 (Funtastic) (Pre-bid Stake) held by Russett is to be transferred to Pizco under this clause 1.
- 1.3 The parties agree that:
 - (1) on 3 February 2009 or such other date as is agreed between the parties (Completion Date):
 - (a) Pizco and Russett will enter into a loan agreement (the form of which has been agreed) pursuant to which Pizco must immediately loan to Russett or its nominee in immediately available funds \$113,637 to enable Russett to repay to Archer moneys owing from Russett to Archer in relation to the Austock fees for the Pre-bid Stake (Brokerage Loan);
 - (b) Russett must transfer to Pizco 5,000,000 shares in Funtastic, being Pizco's respective proportion of the Pre-bid Stake (Pizco Shares). The consideration payable by Pizco for each of the Pizco Shares is the closing price for shares in Funtastic

on the ASX on the day immediately preceding the Completion Date (Consideration);

- (2) payment of the Consideration by Pizco to Russett will be by way of setoff against an equivalent amount of the moneys owing to Pizco by Russett under the Loan Agreement and the Brokerage Loan (Loan Amounts); and
- (3) upon the transfer of the Pizco Shares to Pizco in accordance with clause 1.3(1)(b) and setoff of the Consideration payable against the Loan Amounts in accordance with clause 1.3(2), the amount then owing to Pizco by Russett will be the Loan Amounts less the Consideration (Remaining Loan Amounts).
- 1.4 Subject to the steps set out in clause 1.3 occurring, Pizco hereby forgives the obligation on Russett to repay the Remaining Loan Amounts.
- 1.5 For the purposes of this letter agreement, Completion means the completion of the steps set out in clauses 1.3 and 1.4. The obligations of the parties set out in clauses 1.3 and 1.4 are interdependent and Completion will not be taken to have occurred until each of the parties have complied with all of their obligations under clauses 1.3 and 1.4.
- 1.6 The parties agree to do all things reasonably necessary, or reasonably required by either party, to complete the transfer of the Pizco Shares to Pizco and to setoff and forgive the Loan Amounts as set out in this letter agreement with effect on and from Completion,

2. Miscellaneous

- 2.1 This letter agreement may be executed in a number of counterparts all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 2.2 The law of Victoria governs this letter agreement.

¢

.

Executed as an agreement.	
Executed by Pizmony Investment	$\langle \rangle$
Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 in	
accordance with section 127 of the	. \X
Corporations Act 2001:	1 trtll
they	A VIII
Director/company secretary	Director
CRAIO MATHIESON	NIR PIZMONY
Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)	Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)
(DEOOR EETTERS)	(BLOCK LETTERS)
	$\langle \rangle$
Executed by Russett Pty Ltd ACN 131 157 018 in accordance with section 127 of	$\langle \rangle$
the Corporations Act 2001:	
	1400 1
Director/company secretary	Director
	NIR PIZMONY
Name of director/company secretary	Name of director
(BLOCK LETTERS)	(BLOCK LETTERS)
. ,	(=========;=;;)
Executed by Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd	
ACN 123 463 749 in accordance with	
section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:	
Director/company secretary	Director
,	
Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)	Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)
	(BLOCK LETTERS)
Executed by Archar Constant (D. D. 1991)	
Executed by Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 810 in accordance with	
section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001;	
Director/company secretary	Director
Name of director/company secretary	Name of director
(BLOCK LETTERS)	(BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed as an agreement.

Executed by Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

Director/company secretary

Director

Director

Name of director

(BLOCK LETTERS)

Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Russett Pty Ltd ACN 131 157 018 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

Alfende Director/company secretary

So FRELIN

Name of director/eompony secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 749 In accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

Director/company secretary

EAND BULL Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 810 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

Director/company secretary

DAND Bere

Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Director

41551

Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)

ETEL

Director

PETRA W.CC/

Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)



Signed for and on behalf of AC4 Belco BVBA by its attorney pursuant to power of attorney dated 24 December 2008 who states that no notice of revocation of the power of attorney has been received in the presence of:

Signature of witness

DAVID Ber Name of witness (BLOCK LETTERS)

Signature of attorney

BEN FREWN

Name of attorney (BLOCK LETTERS)

Execution Version (4246082)



🖉 014/018

Exhibit 3

۰. This is Exhibit 3 of 3 pages referred to in Form 604 signed by me on 3 Ebrary 2009 . Signature: Name: Nir Piznion

`~

Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 (Company) 3 Date: February 2009

Justin Punch / Ben Frewin Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd AC4 Belco BVBA Russett Pty Ltd

By email: jpunch@archercapital.com.au; bfrewin@archercapital.com.au

Dear Justin and Ben

Deed in respect of Securities

The purpose of this letter agreement is to record an agreement between Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd (as trustee of Archer Capital Trust 4A), Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd (as trustee of Archer Capital Trust 4B), AC4 Belco BVBA Russett Pty Ltd ACN 131 157 018 (together **Archer**) and Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 (as trustee of the Pizmony Investment Unit Trust) (Pizco) regarding the terms on which the parties will terminate the Deed in respect of Securities (Deed).

This letter agreement is legally binding upon the parties.

- 1. Deed
- 1.1 Archer and Pizco agree that as of the date of this letter agreement, the Deed is of no further force or effect.
- 1.2 The parties acknowledge that they are in no way restricted by any other party in dealing with their shares in Funtastic or in any other dealings with Funtastic.

2. Miscellaneous

- 2.1 This letter agreement may be executed in a number of counterparts all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 2.2 The law of Victoria governs this letter agreement.

Executed as an agreement. Executed by Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001: 4.1 Director/company secretary Directo for a reaction by 4.2 CRACE RUPPLESON Name of director/company secretary Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS) (BLOCK LETTERS) Executed by Russett Pty Ltd ACN 131 157 018 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporation Act 2001: $X_{i,\omega}$ Director/company secretary Director Pizmony NA Name of director/company secretary Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS) (BLOCK LETTERS) Executed by Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 749 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001: Director/company secretary Director Name of director/company secretary Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS) (BLOCK LETTERS) Executed by Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 810 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001: Director/company secretary Director Name of director/company secretary Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS) (BLOCK LETTERS)

Execution Version (4246082)

Executed as an agreement:

ortria National

Executed by Pizmony Investment Company Pty Ltd ACN 131 178 651 In accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001;

Director/company secondary

Director

Director

Name of director

(BLOCK LETTERS)

. .

Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Name:of director (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Russett Bay Ltd ACN 131 157 018 invaccordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act/2001:

Director/company on anatainy

JUSTIN Ри*л* <u>сн</u>

Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Archer Capital 4A Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 749 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

Difector/company secretary

DAUND BUILL Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed by Archer Capital 4B Pty Ltd ACN 123 463 810 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001:

-Director/company secretary

DANID BULL Name of director/company secretary (BLOCK LETTERS)

Wh A

regory James Minton

Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)

Cu,

Fregory James Minton

Name of director (BLOCK LETTERS)

Execution Version (4246082)

Page 2 © Deacons

. .

Signed for and on behalf of AC4 Belco BVBA by its attorney pursuant to gower of attorney deted 24 December 2008 who atales that no notice of revocation of the power of attorney has been received in the presence of:

Signature of witness

. -

EPAND BUN-4 Name of Winess (BLOCK LETTERS)

.1 -

Signature of attorney

BENTAM AGUN

•

Nante of allotney (BLOCK LETTERS)

Execution Version (4246082)

Page 3; @ Descons,